

17-5075

**United States Court of Appeals
For the Tenth Circuit**

WHITNEY M. LACOUNT,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

SOUTH LEWIS SH OPCO, LLC,
d/b/a THE VILLAGES AT SOUTHERN HILLS,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION;
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF OKLAHOMA; CENTER FOR WORKLIFE
LAW; 9TO5, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF WORKING WOMEN; A BETTER
BALANCE; CALIFORNIA WOMEN'S LAW CENTER; COALITION OF LABOR UNION
WOMEN; EQUAL RIGHTS ADVOCATES; FAMILY VALUES @ WORK; GENDER
JUSTICE; LEGAL AID AT WORK; LEGAL MOMENTUM; LEGAL VOICE;
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT; NATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR
WOMEN FOUNDATION; NATIONAL PARTNERSHIP FOR WOMEN & FAMILIES;
NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER; OKLAHOMA EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION; PLAINTIFF EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION;
SOUTHWEST WOMEN'S LAW CENTER; WOMEN EMPLOYED; WOMEN'S LAW
CENTER OF MARYLAND, INC.; and WOMEN'S LAW PROJECT
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT WHITNEY M. LACOUNT**

GILLIAN L. THOMAS
A. ELAINE SMITH
LENORA M. LAPIDUS
Women's Rights Project
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500

BRADY HENDERSON
American Civil Liberties Union
of Oklahoma
P.O. Box 1626
Oklahoma City, OK 73101
(405) 525-3831

ELIZABETH MORRIS
CYNTHIA THOMAS CALVERT
Center for WorkLife Law
UC Hastings College of the Law
200 McAllister Street
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 565-4640

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* 3

ARGUMENT 3

 I. The Supreme Court’s Ruling in *Young v. United Parcel Service* Reaffirmed the Pregnancy Discrimination Act’s Central Purpose of Assuring Employers Do Not Force Women Off the Job Due to Pregnancy 3

 II. LaCount Alleged Facts Sufficient to Raise an Inference of Pregnancy Discrimination 9

 A. *Young* Contemplates that an Employer’s Policy *Alone* May Be Sufficient To Raise an Inference of Discrimination 10

 B. Employees Who Qualify for “Reasonable Accommodation” Under the ADA are Appropriate Comparators for Pregnant Workers 12

 III. Appellee’s Conduct and Policies Reflect Intent to Deny Accommodations to Pregnant Workers 15

 A. Appellee’s Statements Reflect Improper Consideration of Potential Workplace Risks to Pregnant Workers That Raises an Inference of Discrimination 16

 B. The District Court Failed to Recognize the Inference of Discriminatory Intent Raised by Appellee’s Refusal to Consider Potential Accommodations for LaCount 20

CONCLUSION 24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE FOR ELECTRONIC FILINGS 26

APPENDIX: INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* A-1

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1, the undersigned counsel of record certifies that none of the *amici curiae* is a nongovernmental entity with a parent corporation or a publicly held corporation that owns 10 percent or more of its stock. This representation is made in order that the judges of this Court may evaluate possible disqualification or recusal.

Dated: November 13, 2017

s/ Gillian L. Thomas

GILLIAN L. THOMAS

Women's Rights Project

American Civil Liberties Union Foundation

125 Broad Street, 18th Floor

New York, NY 10004

(212) 284-7356

Attorney for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|-------|
| <i>Bradwell v. Illinois</i> , 83 U.S. 130 (1948)..... | 18-19 |
| <i>Bray v. Town of Wake Forest</i> , No. 5:14-CV-276-FL, 2015 WL 1534515 (E.D.N.C. Apr. 6, 2015)..... | 13 |
| <i>Burlington Indus. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998)..... | 22 |
| <i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Railway Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006)..... | 22 |
| <i>Burwell v. Eastern Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 633 F.2d 361 (4th Cir. 1980) | 4 |
| <i>Cal. Federal Sav. and Loan Ass’n v. Guerra</i> , 479 U.S. 272 (1987)..... | 5 |
| <i>Clanton v. Orleans Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 649 F.2d 1084 (5th Cir. 1981) | 4 |
| <i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. LaFleur</i> , 14 U.S. 632 (1974)..... | 4 |
| <i>Condit v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 631 F.2d 1136 (4th Cir. 1980) | 4 |
| <i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2028 (2015)..... | 21 |
| <i>EEOC v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 683 F.2d 146 (6th Cir. 1982) | 4 |
| <i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998)..... | 22 |
| <i>Furnco Constr. Corp. v. Waters</i> , 438 U.S. 567 (1978)..... | 7 |
| <i>General Electric Co. v. Gilbert</i> , 429 U.S. 125 (1976)..... | 5 |
| <i>Goesaert v. Cleary</i> , 335 U.S. 464 (1948)..... | 18 |
| <i>Gonzales v. Marriott Int’l, Inc.</i> , 142 F. Supp. 3d 961 (C.D. Cal. 2015) | 12 |
| <i>Harriss v. Pan Am. World Airways, Inc.</i> , 649 F.2d 670 (9th Cir. 1980) | 4 |
| <i>Hicks v. City of Tuscaloosa</i> , 870 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2017) | 13 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Hicks v. City of Tuscaloosa</i> , No. 7:13-CV-02063-TMP, 2015 WL 6123209 (N.D. Ala. Oct. 19, 2015)..... | 13 |
| <i>Hoyt v. Florida</i> , 368 U.S. 57 (1961)..... | 18 |
| <i>Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of Am., UAW v. Johnson Controls</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991)..... | 16-17, 19 |
| <i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 563 U.S. 1 (2011)..... | 22 |
| <i>Latowski v. Northwoods Nursing Ctr.</i> , 549 F. App’x 478 (6th Cir. 2013)..... | 11, 19 |
| <i>Legg v. Ulster Cty.</i> , 820 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 2016) | 11, 12-13, 20 |
| <i>Martin v. Winn-Dixie Louisiana, Inc.</i> , 132 F. Supp. 3d 794 (M.D. La. 2015)..... | 13 |
| <i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 93 S. Ct. 1817 (1973)..... | 6, 7 |
| <i>Muller v. Oregon</i> , 208 U.S. 412 (1908)..... | 17, 18 |
| <i>Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co. v. EEOC</i> , 462 U.S. 669 (1983)..... | 5 |
| <i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002)..... | 9 |
| <i>Tate v. Farmland Indus., Inc.</i> , 268 F.3d 989 (10th Cir. 2001) | 22 |
| <i>Young v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 784 F.3d 192 (4th Cir. 2013) | 6, 20 |
| <i>Young v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1338 (2015)..... | <i>passim</i> |

Statutes and Legislative Materials

| | |
|--|----------|
| H.R. Rep. No. 95-948 (1978)..... | 5, 14 |
| Pregnancy Discrimination Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e(k) | 3, 5, 12 |
| ADA Amendments Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-325, 122 Stat. 3553 | 15 |
| S. Rep. No. 95-331 (1977)..... | 4, 14 |

Other Authorities

Deborah A. Widiss, *The Interaction of the Pregnancy Discrimination Act and the Americans with Disabilities Act After Young v. UPS*,
50 UC Davis L. Rev. 1423 (2017)15

Mary E. Becker, *From Muller v. Oregon to Fetal Vulnerability Policies*,
53 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1220 (1986)18
